(a) Insert full name(s) snd

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form 2 17B

Neme of Company
British Bookshops and Stationers Limited

Company number
01257379

In the High Court, Companies Court, Royal Court of Justice

Court case number
347 of 2011

We S C E Mackellar, § 1 Appell and F J Gray

address(es) of Of Zolfo Cooper
admunstrator(s)  1o1onto Square
l'oronto Street
Leeds
.81 2HJ

attach a copy of out proposals mn respect of the admunstration ot the above company

* Delete as apphicable

FRIDAY

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known credstors on

(b) Insert date (b) 14 Febiuary 2011

<
Stgne?"&\ MQLMJ

Joint Administiaten

Dated \S] )—!l 1

Contact Details

Samantha Bradley, Zolta Cooper, Toronto Squar, Toronta Street, | eeds L1 2H]

You de nat have to give any conlact wnformation m
the box oppostte but if you do, it wiit help Compames

House to contact you If there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformaton that you give will be visible

1¢l 0113 386 0803

to searchers of the public record

DX Nuntber DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send i to the Registrar of Companics at
Comprnies Hounse, Crown Way, Carddl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cmi difT
"ABVKGRRT*
A21 18/02/2011 206

COMPANIES HOUSE




Z;- ZOLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of
Proposals

British Bookshops and Stationers Limited -
In Administration

14 February 2011

Zolfo Cooper




Bntish Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Admanistration

o~
Z,_ Z0LFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory Information. e heerres e seeeaterssessiassssserescsesiersirsstsnrinrenns -
2 Background to the Administration.... ...ccviiiriiioiiiiiiniiaianiiiniies os sanes . .1
3 Administration Strategy and ObJeCtiVe ..viivirrieiievsrernrersrssreorsrrres » o « . .2
4 Joint Admimstrators' Receipts and Payments... ........ . ... .. e e e eeen s D
5 Fmancial Position.....covoceiiiiiins coviinnns e s eremene e e ases e es e e eseeees v eereees 5
6 Proposals......oiooveviiviiiriiniins serrress caeee frses e a e e aee ee e e e e e sress seerasserees 6
7 ExtRoute (..o crieec e e e eme e ee e e eseeesssessaes 7
8 Pre-admimstration costs......oev vvvere v ciaans ceians e e e e h et e ee e eserssssesaseanes 7
9 Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration . . . .. ... e s e O -
10 Estimated QUECOME .iuiiiiniviiereisnininns cre o vn sreees e e e e e e et e eeeeaeee teeeeaeies 9
11 Next RePOrt...cicviiiririiiinnneriies sararnrenes e eereee e emee e e e e e ereees teeeereies 10
12 Meeting of Creditors ...covvvvveivvee vennes venes  eere e e e e e . e eere e aeveseers 10
Appendices

Trading Account for the Perod from 13 January 2011 to 4 February 2041..........coeeas, Appendix A
Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 13 January 2011 to 4 February 2011 . Appendix B
Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 13 January 2011 ....iiiviiiiiianinss Appendix C
Time Analysis for the Penod from 13 January 2011 to 4 February 2011 ......oovvvivnnnnnn, Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of INSOlVeNCY PractiCe 9 ..ovvvvriiriiniiiinnionsrnss svranes oo cese mevrsnnns Appendix E

Zolfo Cooper
Toronto Square
Toronto Street
Leeds

LS1 2HJ

t: +44 (0) 113 386 0800 f: +44 (0) 113 386 0801
© Zolfo Cooper 2010 All nghts reserved WWW, ZOlfOCOOpe r.com

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA401




Brnush Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Admimistration

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

21

22

23

.~
Z‘_ ZOLFO COOPER

Statutory Information

The registered number of Bntish Bookshops and Stationers Limited (the Company) 1s
01257379,

The Company traded from 51 leasehold retail stores throughout the South East of England,
1n addition to 1ts pnncipal office located at 6 Crowhurst Road, Hollingbury, Brnghton, East
Sussex, BN1 8AF.

The registered office of the Company has been changed from 6 Crowhurst Road,
Hollingbury, Brnighton, East Sussex, BN1 8AF to Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1
2HJ,

Details of the Company’s Directors and Secretary are as foltows:

Date appointed Date resigned Number of shares Percentage of
held shareholding
! .

Directors

Anthony Clark 23 May 1989 30 June 2008 - -
Basil McAllister 6 December 2003 18 Apnl 2009 - -
Michael Shakespeare 6 December 2003 2 June 2009 E -
Angela McCarthy 15 Apnl 2005 15 May 2009

Michael Ryder 27 May 2005 30 June 2008

Thomas Cwen 17 January 2007 18 July 2009

Garry Wilson 18 May 2009 25 November 2009

Stephen Harrison 18 May 2009 25 November 2009

John Simpsan 28 July 2099 - - -
Ford Watsen 25 November 2009

Company Secretary

Ford Watson 25 November 2009

Stephen Harrison 18 May 2009 8 July 2009

Background to the Administration

The Company was incorporated in 1976 as a retailer of books and stationery. The Company
operated from 51 stores throughout the South East of England.

In 2008 the founders of the business sold the Company to Eason Library Suppliers Limited
(Eason); however, due to poor trading performance Eason subsequently sold the business to
Spark Advisory LLP (Spark) in May 2009.

Spark 1nstigated a sale of the business to management in February 2010 who continued to
expand the Company’s property portfolio and focus on reducing the cost base of the
business. This ncluded renegotiating a senes of property leases with landlords and
implementing a redundancy programme across certain stores and the Company’s head
office function

Joint Admintstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMADM




Brtish Bookshops and Stationers Limted - In Admimstration

2.4

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

214

31

Zc Z0LFO COOPER

Following the sale to management, Endless LLP {Endless) provided the Company with a £2
million secured lending facility under which Endless took out a fixed and floating charge
debenture dated 11 February 2010

In late 2010 sales started to decline and performance was heavily 1mpacted by adverse
weather conditions which prevailed in December 2010. By the end of 2010 1t was evident
the Company had nsufficient working capital to fund cash requirements which, combined
with poor sales, resulted 1n the Company breaching 1ts financiat covenants 1n respect of its
secured borrowing.

As a result of the covenant breach demands were 1ssued and duning December 2010 and
January 2011 £2 milhion of the Company’s borrowings were repaid, leaving a balance of
approximately £197,000 relating to professional costs and interest charges.

In early January 2011 GA Europe Investments 200 Limited (GA) negotiated the purchase of
the outstanding amounts due under the facility by way of an assignment.

In the penod immediately prior to appointment GA approached Zolfo Cooper (ZC) with a
view to planning for an insolvency appointment 1n the event that the Company’s position
continued to detenorate. Dunng this perod 1t became ewvident the Company had a
substantial working capital requirement which 1t was unable to meet.

As a result, Stuart Charles Edward Mackellar, Ssmon Jonathan Appell and Fraser James Gray,
licensed nsolvency practitioners, were appeinted Joint Admimstrators of the Company by
the Directors on 13 January 2011

Stuart Charles Edward Mackellar and Stmon Jonathan Appell are licensed 1n the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association and Fraser James Gray 15 licensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of England and Wales, Chancery Division,
Companes Court, under reference number 347 of 2011,

The validity of the secunty has been confirmed by our legal advisors Pretty’s Solicitors.
The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admmmstration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company

1s based i the United Kingdom

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by
each Admimistrator.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Admimstrators must perform their functions wath the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives:

« Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

= Acihneving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Likely 1f
the Company were wound up (without first being 1n Administration); or

= Realising property in order to make a cdistnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Brnitish Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

" a
Z" Z0OLFO COOPER

3.2 The first objective under the new Admimstration regime 1s based on the survival of the
existing Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) or a Scheme of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Compames Act. This option was not deemed wviable
as there were no investors willing to inject funds into the business.

3.3 As the Joint Admimistrators were unable to achieve the first objective, the second objective
of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be lLikely 1f
the Company were wound up {without first being 'n Admmmstration) was pursued,

3.4 The Joint Admnistrators therefore pursued a strategy to trade the business whilst looking
to achieve a sale of all or part of the business in order to acheve the second objective.
The decision to trade and the focus of the Joint Adrmimstrators’ strategy was based on the
following

s Protecting both the Company’s interest n 1ts leasehold premises and the Company's
brand, the value of which was preserved by continuing to trade,

« Maximising the realisable value obtamned from the Company's stock by i1mplementing a
stock realhisation programme, and

¢ Preserving the employment of approximately 440 employees in the short term n
anticipation of achieving a sale of all or part of the business and, therefore preserving
thewr employment in the long term,

3.5 The Joint Administrators’ progress to date 1s detailed below and has been broken down into
key areas n order to aid understanding of the progress made.

Commumecations

36 Immechately upon appointment, the Joint Admimstrators utilised vanous forms of
communication to convey the appomntment as soon as practically possible to all staff,
suppliers and affected parties. Updates continue to be provided to these parties and when
appropriate, 1n order that they remain as informed as possible on the progress of the
Administration.

37 There has been a moderate level of interest from the press and all enguiries have been
handled by the Joint Admimistrators’ PR agents, Hill & Knowlton.

Trading

38 On appointment the Joint Administrators undertook an immediate review of the Company’s
performance with a view to assessing the cash flow requirements should the Company
continue to trade.,

3.9 Shortly after appointment, the Joint Admimstrators instructed GA to act as stock disposal
agents on their behalf.

3.10  In order to ratwonalise cost 1n the business the Joint Admimstrators took the decision to
reduce headcount 1n both the head office and warehouse facilities, To date approximately
40 employees have been made redundant at the premises at Bnghton

if A further four temporary store staff in Salisbury have also been made redundant due to the
store being closed as a result of under-performance.

312 To date sales receipts of £2,139,147 have been recerved and the Joint Admimstrators have
incurred trading expenses of approximately £885,408 (including retention of title
settlements).

Jomnt Admimistrators” Report and Statement of Proposats
ADM401 3




British Bookshops and Statwoners Limited - In Adrmmistration

i
Z‘_ ZoLFO COOPER

Stock / Retention of Title

3.13  Based on the Company’s records, stock on appointment had a balance sheet value of £4.9
million.

3.14  To date, 92 suppliers have presented retention of titie claims; the Joint Admimstrators have
settled 21 claims, rejected 34 claims and continue to deal with 37 outstanchng claims

Sale of Business

3.15  On appointment, the Joint Admimistrators sought expressions of interest wn respect of the
Company’s business and assets. An advertisement was placed in the Financial Times on 18
January 2011 and the Joint Administrators proactively contacted their database of
potentially interested parties

3.16  The Joint Admmistrators entered intoe 19 non disclosure agreements with potentially
nterested parties and provided them with a senes of information regarding the Company's
performance. This process resulted in the Joint Admimistrators recewving four indicative
offers for substantial parts of the business.

3.17  The Joint Admmstrators have completed contracts with Books & Stationers Limited (the
Purchaser) part of the WH Smith Group n respect of the business and assets at 22 of the
Company’s leasehold premses in the sum of £1.05 milbon. As part of this transaction, all
staff at each of the 22 premses will transfer to the Purchaser. Furthermore, the British
Bookshops and Sussex Stationers trading names, together with all associated intellectual
property nghts, are inciuded as part of the sale.

Property

3.18  The Joint Admiristrators have spent a sigmficant amount of time dealing with the
Company's property portfolio, which consists of 51 leasehold properties, represented by 32
landlords.

3.19  On appointment, rent and service charges at the majonity of the Company’s properties had
been paid 1n full and the Joint Admimstrators have therefore had ongoing discussions with
the Company's landlords about ongoing rent and other occupancy 1ssues, however, the
utilities and other service creditors needed to establish cut-off and billing arrangements

3.20 To date, the landlord of the Kingston premses has served notice under the terms of the
lease requesting that the Company enter into a surrender of the lease. As a result, the
Kingston premises will be vacated by 24 February 2011. In addition, the Joint Adrmmstrators
have also closed a temporary store 1n Salisbury due to under performance. The Jont
Admimistrators are continuing to seek expressions of interest 1n respect of the balance of
the stores, however, 1n the event they are unsuccessful the stores will be closed on a
phased basis over the next six weeks

Fixtures and Fittings (F&F)

321  The Joint Administrators instructed Edward Symmons (ES) to perform a desktop valuation
on the Company’s F&F throughout its stores.

3.22  Fixtures and fittings at the 22 stores sold to the Purchaser were included 1n the transaction.

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 4




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - tn Adminmistration

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

-
Z_ ZOLFO COOPER

At this stage the Joint Administrators do not propose to provide valuation information about
these assets, as 1t may prejudice the level of realisations achieved from any sales
Creditors will be advised of realisations n future reports.

Vehicles

The Company owns a fleet of delivery vans currently being used to circulate stock amongst
the stores. There are alsc a number of vehicles which are 1 the process of being collected
from employees

The Joint Administrators are accepting offers from the former employees for these subject
to advice from ES |f they are unable to sell these, they will be disposed of through ES at
auctton

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank on appointment totalled £625,812, all of which has been received by the Joint
Adrmmistrators. This amount includes credit card receipts held by the Company’s merchant
services provider Elavon

In addition to cash at bank, float funds of £26,000 are held by the Company and will be
available to the Joint Admimstrators as stores are vacated, surrendered or transferred to a
purchaser.

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Joint Adminmistrators’ Trading Account 15 attached at Appendix A The
Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments (the R&P) for the Admimstration penod from
13 January 2011 to 4 February 2011 15 attached at Appendix B. This has been prepared on a
cash, not accruals, bass.

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix C 1s a summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs (the SOA) of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Adminmistrators

The Joint Admimistrators have the following observations to make in relation to the SOA:

Stock has been included wn the Directors’ SOA at an adjusted value of £5.3 milhion, This
amount ncludes an adjustment for stock with a cost value of approximately £0.4 million
returned to the Company’s warehouse 1immediately prior to appointment

F&F mncluded 1n the SOA relate to fixtures in the warehouse / head office facility, as well as
the 51 leasehold properties

The figure ncluded n the Directors’ SOA n respect of outstanding lodgements relates to
monies held by the Company’s merchant services prowvider Elavon and are included n the
Joint Admimistrators’ cash at bank realisation figure on the R&P.

Prepayments totalling £697,384 have been included by the Directors 1n their SOA and relate
principally to rates payments Due to timing differences and the Company’s continued
occupation of the leasehold properties 1t 1s unlikely these amounts will be realised.

Joint Admimistratars’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Bnuish Bookshops and Stationers Limited - in Administration

”~~
Z" Z0OLFO COOPER

5.7 The Joint Admimistrators are unable to comment upon the values attributed to creditors in
the SOA which are based upon the Company’s books and records. In the Joint
Admimstrators’ experence, given the nature of the business and the substantial lease
obligations, the ongoing concern hablities are likely to understate the level of claims which
will ultimately be received.

58 The Jont Adrmmistrators’ comments on the expected outcome are set out 1n Section 10.

6 Proposals

6.1 It s proposed that the Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achheve the objective of the Admimistration. In the circumstances it 1s proposed
that:

6.2 The Joint Admimistrators will continue to trade the Company in order to achieve the
intended abjective outlined above

63 The Joint Admmistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of thewr
powers as contained n Schedule 1 of the Insoclvency Act 1986 (the Act), as they consider
desirabte or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Adminmstration.

6.4 The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Commttee and that 1f any such Committee
15 formed they be authorised to sanction the following basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, category 2 disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint
Admimstrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally,
to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

6.5 The basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different things done by the
admimstrators:

* A percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with; or

« By reference to time properly spent by them and ther staff in managing the
Admimistration; or

¢ As a set amount

66 Where no Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff on matters ansing 1n the Admimistration If there are no funds to distnbute to
unsecured credhtors, other than by way of a Prescnbed Part, it will fall upon the secured
creditor and preferentiat creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval to approve the Joint Admimstrators’
remuneration Forms to faclitate this will be circulated separately to those creditors.

6.7 The Joint Administrators are authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are
avaitable on account of thewr time costs

6.8 The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw category 2 disbursements for services
provided by ther own firm in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{remuneration of insolvency office holders) as follows:

Joint Admmnistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 6




British Bookshops and Statwoners Limited - In Administration

69

6.10

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

”.~
Z_ ZOLFO COOPER

* Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

As the Joint Admimistrators believe that a distnbution will be made to the unsecured
crediters, they will file a notice with the Registrar of Compames which will have the effect
of bringing the appointment of the Admimistrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) w order that the distnbution can
be made. In these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that the Joint Admimstrators will become
the Joint Liguidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit Route for further information
on this process

The Joint Admimstrators will be discharged from liabibity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Admimistrators ceasing to have effect

Exit Route

CVL

Based on present nformation, the Joint Admimstrators believe a dividend will be paid to
the unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Admimstrators will file a notice with
the Registrar of Compames in order that the Admmstration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into CVL. It 15 proposed that the Joint Admimistrators will also become
the Joint Ligundators of the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative hquidator of thewr choice. To do tins,
creditors must make their nomination in wnting to the Joint Admimistrators pnor to these
Proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportumity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Jomnt
Admimstrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Pre-administration costs

Prior to the appointment as Joint Administrators, ZC was engaged by GA Europe Assets
Advisors Limited (GA), to conduct the following work

» Assessment of the insolvency options available including a companson of the outcome
to creditors 1n a Liguidation scenano;

+ Negotiation of an agreement between the potential Admimstrators and GA with regard
to any selling agency agreements to be put i place during the Administration;

= Preparation of a trading cash flow for the Admmistration trading period, and
e Preparation of appointment documentation as required.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Admmstrators are shown
below

Jomnt Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAOT

7




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

8.3

8.4

9.2

ZC Z0LFO COOPER

Zolfo Cooper Pre-appomntment planning 12,242 00 Nil N/A 12,242 00
work

Mayer Brown Pre-appomntment tegal 10,000 0C NIl N/A 10,000 00
work

Pretty's Pre-appointment legal 4,500 00 4,500 00 Jont Nil

Solicitors work Admimistrator

It was essential that this work was undertaken prior to any Admimstration to ensure that
the position of creditors as a whole was not adversely affected. This process also allowed a
contingency planning exercise to develop certain strategies. This planning highlighted that
attempting to continue to trade the business in 1ts current model, n an insolvency based
scenano, was the most feasible option and in the best interests of creditors as a whole. This
was also in an attempt to retain value whilst a buyer for the business as a going concern
was sought.

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-admimistration costs is subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Admimstraters’ Proposals This approval
will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee, 1f one 15 appointed, alternatively by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors where no committee 1s formed

Joint Administrators’' Remuneration

The Joint Admimistrators’ time costs at 4 February 2011 are £246,701 This represents 791
hours at an average rate of £312 per hour A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’
fees” can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper’'s website (www.zolfocooper ey - see
Creditors’ Guides 1n the News Publications Events section). If you would prefer this ta be
sent to you in hard copy please contact the Joint Adrmimistrators and they will forward a
copy to you. Also attached as Appencix D 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
actmvity costs incurred by staff grade to the above date. The Joint Admimstrators propose
drawing fees 1n accordance with the Proposals outlined above.

Attached as Appendix E 15 additional information 1n relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge out rates by staff
grade.

Administration & Planning

The work involved here 1s dealing with the statutory duties of the Admimstration and time
spent 1n formulating and commumcating the Administration strategy, including:

» Complying with vanous statutory requirements concerming the preparation and
lodgement of documents;

s Introduction of controls over the Company’s internal systems to ensure the Jomnt
Admimstrators are able to retain control over the Company’s expenditure. In addition,
systems have been established to ensure effective commumcation between the stores,
head office and the Joint Admimistrators’ stand alone systems; and

= Attendance at the Company's head office, 1n order to ensure the continued trading of
the Company, together with the secunty of both the assets and books and records of
the Company

s Drafting proposals and further strategy matters

Jownt Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAD1




Bntish Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adrmmistration

10

101

o~
Z‘_ Z0LFO COOPER

Realisation of Assets

Time recorded here details the time spent dealing with retention of title claims, nterested
parties and asset disposals including, but not limited to:

e Ascertaining the Company’s assets;

Secunng the Company’s assets;

= Arranging ongoing insurance of the Company’s assets;

¢ [ssuing and momtoring the recept of non disclosure agreements;

¢ Preparation of an information pack for interested parties;

s Meetings and discussions with interested parties, including negotiations;

e Liaison with agents regarding the sale of assets and site visits,

s Dealing with retention of title claims and conducting viewings;

¢« Reviewing and processing retention of title claims, and

» Formulating the strategies for sale of the Company's assets;

Trading

The time recorded here includes the management of the day to day trading of the
Company. It also reflects the ongoing time spent reconciling and momtorning the trading

account, n particular

o Liaising with crediters / supphers to ensure continunty of supply, whiist the business
trades 1n the Admimistration, and

« Laising with landlords with a view to securing rental reductions and the ability to
continue trading from the Company's leasehold premises

Creditors

This reflects the time spent with Company creditors, wncluding meetings, written
correspondence and telephone calls.

Liaising with employees, nvolving the preparation of employee communication channels,
attendance at meetings to address employee concerns and responding to questions raised.

Estimated Outcome
Secured Creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs the estimated value of the secured creditor’s
claim1s £131,729. It s anticipated that the secured creditor wall be paid n full.

Jont Admanistrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA401




British Bookshops and Stationers Limated - In Admimistration

10.2

10.3

10.4

105

106

11

12

12.1

5
Z‘_ ZoLFO COOPER

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where there 1s a floating charge which post dates 15
September 2003, the Joint Admimistrators are required to create a prescnbed part from the
Company’s net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to Endless LLP on 11 February 2010 which was
subsequently assigned to GA. Accordingly, the Joint Admimistrators are required to create a
fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors; however,
as the Joint Admimstrators expect prior ranking creditors to be paid in full, the calculation
of a prescnbed part 15 not necessary.

Preferential Creditors

It 15 estimated by the Joint Admimistrators that preferential creditors will be £213,682.
Preferential creditors are expected to be paid n full.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Directors’ SOA attached at Appendix C, the estimated amount owed to the
unsecured creditors s £8,568,741. As discussed earhier n this report, the Joint
Admimistrators consider that this sum understates the bikely level of claims. The Joint
Administrators currently anticipate a small distnbution, in the region of 8-10p 1n the £ may
be available to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

Further information on any dividend prospects will be detailed in the Admimstrators’ next
report to credhtors.

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Admimistration.

Meeting of Creditors

An 1mtial meeting of the Company’s creditors 15 being convened to approve the Joint
Admnistrators’ proposals. In order to save the costs of physically holding the meeting, the
Joint Admimistrators propose to hold this by business correspondence under the provisions
of Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Further details on this procedure are contained
in the letter which accompames this report.

For and on behalf of
British Bookshops and Stationers Limted

m\/

S C E Mackellar
Joint Admimistrator

Joint Adrmmistrators’ Report and Statement of Propaosals

ADM401

10




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adrministration

Trading Account for the Period from 13 January 2011
to 4 February 2011

Notes

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Rents
Heat & Light

Cleamng & Waste Disposal

Bank Charges
IT Costs

Repairs & Maintenance
Vehicle Runming Costs
Retention of Title costs
Pension Contnbutions
Consultancy Fees
Employee Expenses

News & Mags

Wages & Salanes
GA Management Fee
Stock Augment

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

£
801,475.99

801,475 99

10,349.49
25,000.00
445.00

57 50

195 00
353.54
3,325.00
207,658.04
69.76
33,111.64
1,393.54
1,636 25
523,099.57
65,630.10
2,469.08

(351,693 94)

(73,317.52)

o
Z‘ Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix A

There 15 cash 1n transit at this time which will increase sales and trading surplus to £1,253,738 when

recorded This will be shown as a transaction dated 7 February 2011

This has been prepared n a cash, not accruals, basis

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM4M

1"




Bnitish Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adrmimistration

(" ol
Z“ ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 Appendix B

January 2011 to 4 February 2011

Statement
of Affairs

500,000.00
12,000.00
50,000 00
39,000 00

1,065,000.00

387,721.00
28,950 00

465,253 00

(213,682 00)

(131,729.00)

(7,706,852 00)

(5,504,299.00)

FLOATING REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank

Fixtures & Fittings

Cars

Computer Hardware
Vans

Stock

Debtors

Unbsted Investments
Cash at Bank

Trachng Surptus/(Deficit)
Suspense Account

FLOATING COSTS
Legal fees

Utihty Costs
Stationery & Postage
Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Hobday Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating Charge Creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recewvable
Floating Interest Beanng

Jont Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401

625,811 92
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

428 81

NIL

NIL
(73,317 52)
16,546.14

569,469.35

4,500 00
663 70
850.58
137.50

(6,151 78)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

563,317.57

36,014 42
527,303 15

563,317.57

12




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Admimstration

-
Z‘ Z0OLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the as at 13 Appendix C
January 2011

A - Summary of assets
Book value Estimated to realise
£ £
Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:
None
Assets subject to floating charge.
Yangible fixed assots
Fixtures and fittings 1,524,427 500,000
Computer hardware 89,418 50,000
Computer software 150,252 0
Cars 12,006 12,000
Vans 50,213 39,000
Fixed asset investments
Shares in subsidiaries 25,036 0
Unhsted Investments 40,586 28,990
Current assets
Tsteck T T T TTT T T 5335000 1,065,000
Debtars
- Trade debtors contro) account 22,156 20,000,
- outstanding lodgements 200,221 200,221
- Other debtors 19,353 17,500
- Deferred taxation asset 378,000 0]
- Prepayments 697,384 150,000
- Inter-company debtors 381,910 0
Cash 465,253 465,253
Uncharged assets
none
Estimated total assets avallable for preferentlal creditors 9,381,217 2,547,964

- LS iy

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 13




British Bookshops and Statwoners Limited - In Admimistration

A - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (carried forward from
page A}

Liabilities
Preferentia) creditors:

Estlmated deficlency/surplus s regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated tote! assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential cialms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentlal creditors {excluding any
shortfali to floating charge holders)

Shortfall ta floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as vagards creditors
{ssucd and ealled up capital

Estimated total defidency/surplus as regards members

Signature
Aoy —
t.f‘—‘\.____”

Jont Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAO1

Estimated to realise
£

2,547,564

213,682

2,334,283

469,857

1,864,426

131,729

1,732,697

469,857

2,202,554

8,568,741

(6,366,188}
0
{6,366,188)
230,177

(6,596,365}

Date q/Z/ﬁ

- o
Z‘_ Z0OLFO COOPER

14




|

9L 2T uigysg e INTTTHI NYIHLOWIN HUFYA ANVIANEOHS AL 02 '3 SLATT S3TWVHY
£90'66 weg warg dHL B3 NOGNGT M._soz HAISONYALYY 0T 1HNOD SALEVIAL LS an m_M_w mwﬁ.n__“. mw
T6L 0L 39880 XS 00X a131438YH I XM T UND I
€11 094 S28]SANVIAIA 153, SANYIONN 153244 QL0 KRS 3IVIST DNIQYHL ¥IIC03U T a1 i) S2IN008d TYHAIHIYD
9L Unnpeg 3E29 Mgz LN “ STIIM IOGIHENNL AYM ANIGMOA alT$3Inivia MALse
TS 431 0193 X3553 N3OTVA hOYEIVS L334L5 HOIH E 7E SUITAVHD NAWDUD QL1 RvdsYD
990'LT L R XL 0T0d XISENE 1S3IM _ H31S3HOIHD 005 X080 4d QL1 SONLAIED IHINMYTE LUV
59 b SR 1R39D) ADE EIMS| NOANOT TvOY IIVESNOT E8T Q17 SNIHSNEN YINQEYD INNOYVD,
114 ulEpg LA 9T g1aMm; GYOHLY M _ QUYATINOE 3HE 19LTXC8 O¢ oo an HHMHHW
(3144 [ETETT: RUEFSY XdE YT AOANOY E£2TX08 04 x0 HOBYISa
174 IL oY XISTVTIN Ly _dax SQYvAQI DRI LT FENCH J9ITI0Y QLT ANLLTY:
il SIT LN A3Quns ._.m..su_ Y NOLONISSIHD LT-5T ISNOH ATMOVIH ALY SHOLMOS INTNNI0T S3LAR
{}4-1 HIG WP NOGNOT! " auE mog BaG) pucRAdIS T PIT WIod SURGS WILUDHAUY SSIUISNE
ey 19 uppg 1D 0 958] | 1018148 LOLX0B Od QY SYIHSIIENS LNOVINMOYS
1649°E LUy 19349 LT 95HG WYHENG 2d SNDILYINAAWOITIL HSLLYS
oz 2 eI Jen VT s6nH) A3dens| | ASTHIBAYD € VNV LNIMAYS QAWM DSNAYELSVS HSILIYS
174 e WY 959 TNG XI55 15vA] | NCLHOWE Q¥0Y LN AT $534d NMOL NOIH DTS
1909 dreg e 178 €89 ! 3AOH 133415 AYMNGD E7) Q41 ANYIWDD HOVOD 2 S 3AOH 7 NOJHSINE
e ¢ G WD MAS FT FWIHSHALLSIHA H, ¥31552051 AYOY LIOH3SEIAIN . aw.n_vw.u_._w.mu
6TS IR D BNE 26D MOSSVID| DNYISNBAYD QO SNYISEWYD 05 24
ES0 ary BS7 ¢TXO a5y vIXO INHSAYOIXO} 1 NOODNIBY HHVd NOLTINOEL QU1 INIGd X008
D¢ £5 ¥BT AT AS wapuolfy _nmsa EYxReA BT 242 N0 JAIA D suaxy0) ¥oog
(1341 Wy 17N THHTIWVH AXOLSDNISYR| | MIIA ONISVE S5Q4 NYIHLYON SNCYS IS¥ T SYanivd ING
I8t » 037 0ZWD %3552 MOTHVH _ Qw03 290RBNYD 3500Y 100YBAYD HO0W 19T Q41 SNOILITITIOD ANIELIMSB
053 £ JiFng Eg AME TEdH]|  IRIHSNVHEMIXONE JBINODAM HOIH SraNOEO d, QLI $FAA3S TASvM wadlg
QX657 SV GENICIN QI3HIUVH avoy TIVHEOOKY AV HAVAMIAIM ISNOH NIYHD QLiAn e
27E'9S Elug I FL 784 %] KOONGY _ QYO SYWAKL #T JHYHA I3AIND Z 314 AOUADIISIO VLI
ZPT E WIEINg 38U INZ 9 NOONOY wqg HSNE SUaHdINS SNVEGWYED THL QL1 [SMHSTENdY INVEVE QUYNE3E
EJAS urenrg MG H1I S1¢d WION5UD 133815 CUltamvEd 2 Q17 4008 VIOIW JUIHSNYZE
00z WIS JEMT UIEQTON WYHONLLLON NOLAYZ ONOT QYDY JUONVIAS T NAMDOEE NIAVINIE
912 € Bar TINS THIKSINVH SOHSYIAIW ! QvoH UIMTIOH, AUV HILEMIDVIB b ONIDVHIVS NDJYH
Vil 6 ' ueiydug] 15 30N jueq shepleg
1333 WEG IR 200 5198 wyHoNLLON| ) QYILSMIN MV IWIHLSOANS AVAL QR0 TIZYH| QLY ¥IISYNIDAYE
soL WYP6A[ SPUNIPHA IS weyliupunal | AJassed fuelsnd Sy €3 USURWY KSTILE o MO v E
vig avE INg X3sSNS.L5v3 ROLHDEE .;Dx TVOH LSHAHMOHD [LYI53 3SIHdULING ANSONITION 88 LINA YHOMLIIN NFINISALNY
[3a] wEMIg IeAD) AAGG BTSA aEEEN L 35070 MALONISSI 31v153 TYILLSOOM STYHS Z LINN) QL DI SDINOYLIZE YHOUAY
[ V9 TEHD 3GISAZSUIN NN “ a¥IHNDIWE IYYNTIS NOLTNYH ZE; 071 SUINMO ALETa0ud TILYDOSSY
ZLE'E wEg A TME LINE KIS 45V | WTHSTIYH AYPA X3d! 17 3DIANIS NIdSY|
ots 349 SN, pUIAG L Hpum, SRU80 TYAYY AL AR TYANY
v62 LIRIG T0IE JHT THN; HIIMHON _ avoH N3noY ISNOH 153d50Yd) NOGNT] INVHISY|
599 L9 Im en ¥3LSIUIN ITUATYCD] | ESIAN AVAR HNITHILAG ISNOH AYM31YD QL) S L
ZED ET Xa6 STAN [IHSIWVHORDIDNS]  T1INOVA LU OLmMaN w A¥rA QUYMOH FENOH gU¥MOK Id WhOLLYNSILNT HIANY
vl 3 GBI PG 348 919, FYIHSHLLSIINOTH anouLs QwOu ¥11S3INFHD) I ONIHSTIRNG AF1H3ANY
b243 HIE ZZ63 FHtHS39QIHEWYD ROISMYS a QVOR WYHYSEYE]V SSANISNE 3DOWBNYD HENOS ST LINN ELRTRE T
[Fe4d GHE £INEE  X3$SNS LA NOLJWYHITLLITRISS TVILSNONE 3Q1SINN Qvou TTYANYY 2T QLSBT 5Y,
25007 259 TIGHIHSNYHONMONB AnEsIAvY] | a0 QEOSXa ISNOH QU0IX0 L1 4N 023V
T ivs NG *EENE 1503 PH INGMAD IR 80y IRIALY sraen| P31 xessns si02ed AGaLE) PT153)19dNS KOWSAS ST
60T Upnug 160 aurITvg Pl B ONISIAVHD JYYHM NQINIT B LInn QT $AIMULIHOS AFd8Y|
9ES TT WY IEHY NIE INE X3ITSNS 1573 _ NOLMOmE| INNIAY HALSNINAT 08 ALNNZ3S SrOvay
953 LT HYZ BER XS 13NEVINMIN CHOLININ Qvod A31ITVD ALY SAuVD SAIvaY
591 JWHSTYO4038 Noui QVOd JTLSIHL _ATE. THWONIM bT NN ISNOH 55040 OL1SSOUD L Y|
L9E°9 MHO 6NB X355MS 15v3) NIAVHM3N NOLHSIIH HLNOS 3QUISAAWY QLT SNOS B ASMIN 3 Y|
s€9 8 1HIITOY JutHsAYIY MINOVEE] _ 20Z XO8 04 TOULNOD L3N] Nd WOQONIN QLLNN KE
BZL'TET 01-034-11 ayd Buaeotd |72 TET D8 [T uopueY JiepABly 15 oL 5T 3doing v
AR uand Aproas airg 1eypan Aq PRY 73q9P J0 Junowny g SsppY P STUPRY £ PPy { Z sppy (Fpcnsod yim) sapiy WIRE) 1O ICYPIID 1O IWIEN,
¥ anjEp A5 Aur JO TR0 :

SHOLIAI¥D ANVHNOD

Jont Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAOT

16




6855 ML 03dS: FAHSIAVH HINOONY AYMIHOJ 1SVI S ISNOH HYWRT QLT TYNOLLYNYILNI VINNSD)
Ez8'ZT nGo LZNY NN aunJusy ONUVHD HONVIA NOLLOOM ASNHL ALB34OU SONIEITD
139 HOO S| X3I553NIdatHD QYOY TIINIASFISEY 7 SSINISNE G344 P ANYANGD N34 vED
sb ADE EW JausaauLy 32305 AEAD £ m neyneg 001 NS, PEY ey Bupes ), § Bugeutp, woudzes
BLE G2 ujelg WD HDG £TNY 35508 £5va| ! INNOASYS IATHG TILLIHM T SX008 TYINGHYD|
134 69NB| weing ol | USWALG] KI4ATS proy uopua] 7 pY-AEDI
f174 uIRlLg 1D SHE N9 ®I35ns 1s3m| | NOWIWNOD SUIAVS avoYd NOaNO QL1 Y AVOIHS
1111 N6 e IN3a|  sTIm anananny| g GvYOu S NHOT L5 3SN0H SINEIM; NOILVIDOSSY JUOLSNYHL LHDITE
T¥? OT weg 1D 132 3 YALSTHTY | AWAY LETTUS POITVAS SHIATYA 3L AHSHINIYYY 380
68 8T ¥4t INS XFSING )5e3 ] umyiug peoy UOITWILRH 6TT HORIR M, PIOY
BEET by WMD) Al9 IMS NOONOT “ ANV I3HLEVED TIvH 3FHLAVHD DNHSTIEN 33U BNV
0v0 £ uimug Wag ¥NE PENL X355NS L5V SONILSYH OYOY ISVEVIIA ST AL713IXYHS ¥YTICT 3N
9E625 sl Y| BNE STHY X3SENS 1SAM| M TUH §53094n8 SHIOHYD VIBOLIA £.LINA NN XYAOUI
TE9 85 (LD RLEY L std Sdiouvd| ! AMUYSINYN LENOD QOOMNEYHS & LINA QALY SWILSAS O3
9g2 150 INE %355NS 1532 NOLHOMEG| 1 AvOy SNMHUG S6 1HNOD AUNBSLLIAVHS 13NLSV
STYET NFLTXE wAIQ 3 Wang sued anuaj s 124R07 AL F3X3
E a3 ulnua UD[IW  WYKLTIE]  3NN3AY GODMNT ” 0S CNXABCd ISNOH HLUNS ALY dvEAOUN]
00z § dHZ 88N ADQUEBNG ATIMODE N¥v4d SSINISNT ATIMOT FSNOH I0MESILVM Q) NAALE3553
[14%43 Ddr ENATI00NN OIUENT RMOGSMINGE u_ INNAAY CIEIENOD T2 SNOH TIZMSMIN T UND QL7 LISDU5Y
Ef<43 209 £TdH AN GWODAM HOIH TY0Y 390MILLOL, ISNOH QHOMS a4l énouS ¥IZIoUINI
ars JIEZHE WD 4B 153 FUIHSAEOA L5TM $a337 AVID TIVHILIHM £ dTISSTTONG
Srv't ueng jen OHZ Thn) | NGANGCT 133418 NOL5NE 00T QLY %N SASHWING
113 Ul rY AAHG 2TIS soanoy| ! AVM CHNLL  281N35 SSINIENS WVHSIAIY 20 LND QL AN LAINST3
rEL'ST ey SNN{SNOLAINYHINON|  HONQUOBSNMIEAMHIYLSNANI Gr0d NOTINI QYOH NOSHALYY 07T qliven
oz0 € pucian] MR 0 oy 45799 Od $22|AI03 WP uone]] QLT $IZAIIE [REIUTUL) UOAE(Z
ECE u|eug e Aliv 90d FHIHSIWYH HANDWSELYOG AvOd NOLAWYHLNOS 25T Q1] HIYNODVEG-RYTI
s CC A0 P19 IYHSOYOLLYZH SNYETY 1S “ Avia 0Q0MINIY JHANTD NITHIN ALY XN SAIGT3
LE8 OT uggng o3 SPaoMS peoy s asedstpn 35 wieg syisfio] Lodire Lygng AW uos 7§ LOSE]
25 O I RUENE AaHs TON ! INVHORLLLON €71 X098 Od NO3
wSp Y viy 594 JWIHSHEIE| SNIGYIE AZIO00M 1S¥2 QVOH AT1AV3H 2yigy Ik AOOTONHDAL OND
SZE ARG D HSL IThE 135404 _ INHOBINLW AWM QOUWIN OL 001 #N TEVENG
165 1 uelpg ten ST NNBAT)YRLLSNANS NACLSVINYQ AYNOI NMOLFYIAIYT QL7 AHINOLLYLS TYROLLYNEALA 12N0
e vz 16N FHIHSANYR L334 Yyvd SEINISNS ST1EINY, AYOd STI3ORY| Al STHA¥IS NYDMLIIN VLVD NUISNIWNIG
522 55 nss 1Tne ATSHAO INHOSWIALY]  SSOED QIDOTI AZuML P wd THEISNANI 2DCLEISI00M OE UNN GL1 SIALIIATBO NSO
»E9 Yys 8LNS A3¥ENg FEIL LV Ly | _ Qvol QUOdaUND £23 ISN0H Ndvd QL1 4Ny n3a
Se5's 439 15 THIHS¥Y3E ATION 3AIHQ 3QISHILYM KoM HICTI IT UNA Su3dvd NHO! QIAYD
f+ DYE ST, TIVMNLEOD HiNnua3y “ ISO0ONIVE| ILVIST WRLLSNONI ISO0DONEYE T HINAY 411 (153 HLNOST HSWa
SeT'LeT ujeg 3R 188 L10y JYIHSHA3D] § TIEINNIVEE LTXQE0d QLT AINAMOU-HTIVE
sy 8 tiejpg teAID) HAAT 6T HAUSTHTTHYVY STINISNY NNIGYINY AV ROIBALNED "3SNOH KVIGIHEA Q17 13d0HN T} TYNOUYNYILNL OOMIVT
ore & ujEag seaig) AT TdH]  OvLiSanIH 1INIH [STMOTUYIN JHENID JAD) JINYNI ORNOD HONOLOE WNYOIVE
BL6 0T 2d6 TTVL; LITUINOSENITIIM OVOY ATIOVE (93 TWIESNANL SANVIAZE ISA0H IADUOFIVH QL7 IAQUDSTVH YO
eld SjEY 18D, HiIg SINS x3s5ns ssam| | ONONYY SONLLIYSIHL L NYINMINT O
1% XOD LT N3N M3IACO w3 IITOH3AN b SMROUVINENG ITVOUIAY SHOILYINEN FTHOYING - HIYIIV D
aog ZE iz za weydapuny Moy 2powp3 &l 4 aEZYT xCh Q4| wauiedap udwaliesew 19559 SRBEM G UTwiyind)
901 urexsg D ONY E93N|  TRVIIBWNHINON] | NOLONIHSY AULWLS3 TVILLSAONI INEDY| o L
52 & 207 990 | SONVITIAT 153 ADLMHLIWS m avOL JHOWIaaH 1bvres3 an) I50Y KBV CE LNN AN AWINOUVLS ALNDQD
9509 $a5 vI9y EFUES L] AUNBMINE | INNINY GIFIHOH T 3SNOH TTIIHDH SACOH ACSAULNNOD|
Z6L 6 g e Q5E £vH X3S3ITQMA} FYOWNYLS! TEH JUONNYLS THT ALY 0D LNIWLSIAN WSSO0
iz5 o uleyIg 1RID| ML LI vIEeWND SEINUMY NI ASAED SNORIYONENd JNOUS NOLEVRIANO0D
€92 T wir g X355A5 15V3 NOLRDIYS, M KY30NIAZR ANNIAY HLNDINATE S QAL DRIE00YE VIBNOO0D
vze 2T wnpy ey XvEIIR WYHDNIWYIG] 1 TUHNEYLS QYCH SHIWYDE 502 ALY SICHSACOT BILNLWOD,
507 v L0 +99D, MODSVID SH9YAOHSIE * QYo THHYALSIAN, MAGEA AS4NYD: QLT N3IQE30 SNMCT
134 wTINg 180 THT HTm NOaND SNV INCETIANYIN 6] SINNDIOY LN3AIZOUNYIAL ALEIJONd TWROLLYNYILNI SHITIOD
858 Litlug IO A3 TG XIFSOS LS3M] | Y35 A8 WVYHIROHS GYOU NITANYY] 5Y QLY X3ESNS SIUAL TVISYOD
980" [ NOw ZNE X355N% 15v3 HQLHokEa| ¢ OvOH Z1vDHASIM| FHINID SS3NISHE JLvOUILEIM 9 UNA SAJIAR NYILD)
€ melug 3L AHD ZTYA] SMOTIM-TTNOLMIN d GYOY NOLHSY APV SANYIOO0M MREYALLD
620 8 WeIlE HY HEv 51%0 NOXO; Asngnvd 4% X068 O ¢ WINNOD LUBISKT TITAMHTHD)
ARIRIIS uaad Aunaas feg JOHPAI AQ PlEy F 1G0P J0 lunouwly g Ssauppy PEE N £ 3Py ] T SRMPPRY [ELTEE H1HA) SSRRY TWELUIED 39 MFUPAIT L0 JWTN
jo anges AJUNDIE AUE O T3]
!

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401

17




_ NOGNOT

76T el LeD MVE T3S avoE LOYEIY 6892 G171 SN HSIIBN XIVAAYT
65 WENIP LD INE STNY ONIYALLIY AVOU HLYE I5MNO0H ATUVL J001 158 €47 LNRid 3ONVY
[H{ar4 07 1o anysewey| | qinowsueg PUOY [FUNIg PIEGUWEH 7 PIN S5WPIH SoRnNY
B06'Y UG 10 dweeHI[ HOUNENGS 3IV1d NOLONIOGYH VLT a? INDISIG) $130A0Yd OMLY|
T T ULATE: BT 2 5] UvYE 858 wousng] | awwnos anaieae ov FESTXON Q4 J13 30UNLS ONRY
53V ugelrg EIn| HTE ENS IPHSIME ROGNINS) avay I90BNTIYD QLT DANIN
Z96 5 QD 6N el egt TIVONTIGA| | QVOH IWVMOJIELY ASNOH TWINAS] AL INIWISVRYIN 1355V SHILTd HIINGX
Dos T 106 9tHY . yiean spiesdey BURT EILY BOT UILEMY 1313
c9% uRlgG 1834 916878 Adpd [ de s R SONLLIIND TA
wSLTT UL RS NBY BENL )asSAs ASva] | vAS-NO-SQUYNDTI LS Qv0Y 1HXIA 94T OL15AUVI L5 SIDONT
11144 urepg 1630 nos ptd KON | SANYLIOT 133BLSANVE SE JTIVEVT SNV SINGS|
BSP'Z TG 10D ntist $a331 i E3THAS NOLONITIIAN GIEXDE 0 ¢ $5T4d NOSNHOT|
861 8 DSESI0d|  X355N5 153Mm HRALSIHDIHD 3IVD MHIHLNGS WNIHLY HL QL1 NDS '8 ASTIN MHOS
590 28 3dp TTOS SINEH RIREUIM Iy ucasA3 adicag) SHURGUAGIEAK | uosdung uyos
SEQ ST VR INE xaseng ase3] | uoyyug pEOY 1SIMGMOID 9 P (siuohIE) wes 7 162 uyor
29177 AVEOTHH|  X3SSNS LSIM ATIMVED] | TUH ONNOd IAHA SNOZLYUO 9 QLY L4VYDLES
6TET 03 7904 AHOA JCISLOOWARYIN TALISNGNI STHWAESDI AYMMINOT 9 047 NQUDNIHEYE NY3(
S6£T HRY| G 10210 3o 3-:7] YLSTHONV 133H4S SNIOLS To/ov Q41 YILSTHONYIN NILAYF
EPLET g 1D MO LN N1o40n _ HMMEON XYV SSINISIE QNVIOYOUE T SEVONITYD OYEVS
RIT'E ureag 182D X86ZIN NOGNOT NPV WU 92 ISNOH VTR G171 IVNOLLYNYILNG WYAVT
ton Svt ujEpg JeWs) 501 ETNL AN3A| | SAVONIATS QvOH NOONO' ot aLT NOWYS T
BT 1€ IRl 300 Qus mrm| | NOANDT 133U LIYVDUVIN T LERE TRy
9 T DHS ¢3¢ NOAIQ HINOWA| ROLIWATE|ST TwiuSNONI IDYONYT FSOTI NEVE 91 GLT ROLLNBIYLSIO S3EVIDOSSY F 13 [
<. F4 H89 T} SAMOd| s112m GOooNONYT] b avol oonuIavl ISNOH T a1 8007 T
L6 L 1S PEAD| SHIHSATIMUVM oimvm| o LIS JHvHM T 3L0ISK3 LMV LKSH
PSIOL 3L TRIDEYDBONTID DIN azoonaH| | HIWRAN OVHISA] 3LY153 WIHLSAGNI YITTWNIA T SONLLIZUD TYNOHLYNHIINI
365 Weeg 1en XQ9 251 VIVHNALI3HD vl NOaNOT IQVHEVE AHQIXO OF SNIHSTIENG L3:00d SN
attT 25 09 LENLPS UO SPIEUDaT S| PEOY JOPUCT 68 LB ) FSA0H VIR0 zaIy xassng li/3ANd) @nuaasy Puei
&09 HO ZAL FHIHSYINY 100433V WYHdSIE A0N3AWI0151UE OE2 AL LIHNNI
1433 N6 TTAX 241y AVE ALIDWO[TYELSNARI FILSIHBINGD ATAN 3D01Y G171 (4N) OJINZINI
568 & LRLZXO| IUIHSAHO&XO QUO3XD QYOY JHNENYSE 297 I$NOH YNV QLT INIWIDYNYA B3A W NIAN)
SPL T SINPE 13D o1 e} | NOULHDIHE 3Iv1e KYALSYY ST QLY IRINSNENG $SIUdNIGITNL
SST & B0 SNN[SNOLINVH IBON amus| | ovou asHsy svaw Wiv4 30VLLOD ALt SXCOo9 0019
5206 BfLSIOA| SAUOA MHIMON DRIHINHALSRAN OYOH NOLNBOHL ISNOH 44 A SNDUYIRD ANYOSaRYD 4
07 upg U9 DaL 2519 WVIVHNILTIHIHT) SAOHSIE AVM VIS Xuvd SSINISNA MIA NHIATVIN d11 LyY N0
7T TT uielLg 18319 I TTHY X3SSNS L3 | WYHSEOH BI X08 Od TINDIOD L 151G WYHSEOH
[ Ly 73 80t [EAG Anysugosun Aquapsn 390G BUGIIIA 22, asnoy (eI LLYA) J¥INH
BOTIYE W3 ING x3ISING 1563 uciydug| __ 1BH 3uaday T1 I3NAH uman) (L 03] JEWH
SLE'ET A36 OTTV| FHHSAUOLLHIH GIIALVHENISNE J¥ITOT SOHSE 2 LUNOD OTIOGY| QAL VINNIH
STI'R et BAQ|SANYICIA 153M A908ANQLS| | 341 STX080d QLT X3
S8Y € ujeIug IR, rig eyl LISYINOS| UACIA BN aquO4NsVdS) SNIHSMEN SINAVH
oL L weng Ieug MXZ ST NOGNO? HYJAVYY L3TWLS BNANGD £T 21 d11 XQOD LOTAYL TIINLYWH
508 v1S wessg e 1OE v5D moosvio] | SODINEJOHSE AVOH THHHEILSIM QLT SUIHSNENG SNITIAD YILUVH
9L 5 ujRINg 18310 102 ven) AMOOSYID DORRSLOHSIO OvON ViHYALSIM [BNH] SKNMIOD H3dUYH
595§ upEing 22349, QME BZdI noLans) | 35301034 RYV4 STINISAH NEYYVYA SONIN 17 SANVHE NITFINVH
279 10T Q53 608 |IFIHEXBOA LS5M quoavus ' avod A3 TIMOLS TIVHIIA NLLY! 21d SOHVD RUVINTIVH
/44 W ETNL 43 QUDZHSY _ QVQY HIENHD FSAOH NQLONMIIM) GLIATTMVEDI 0D U H
529 2¢€ Ve TINS AJHHNS NOLLNS| AYM ATWAOUHL WZ¥ LYNO3 N3] 011 5Nn0S '§ NDSEID d H
505 XI9 £2ND AdLing A3y QTN RUIS) AUET LRSI SIPE 1A YOO PIIPEND
206 § TIL 8MOEHD HMMNHIHONK S5INISNE N0QYBAYD) _ AYAL HLVIHONY, ISNAH INGISATND Q41 WOITIAL INOLSAIED
BST'T U dwdig) fIHT INB! xassng 183 | NOLHDIYE INAIIS MO TS VIHDU 2 NOS SIAVED
ase'or Ny 1830 AL NN ROLAWYHLNONFSINISNE NOLIWYHINON JAIHQ NOMAY 0OE dT1 37 NOLNYQHL INYED
59T welug w9 SNETH3} | HIYNENIOY 133415 N3IND L5 QLT SROWYDINNANGD 39NVED
26T 5 MNT OVH NOGNDT Aiewam| | BnNBAY QUOISIVIE] AUVLIST TV SAONI SQIIHEHON 7 N GL1AYINOLLYLS 0D
zTe o Y6 e QHOIQVYE 3NV STLMONY Fd TWEHLSNONI NV3d0un3 3SNOK ASNTIV [ LN S3IHOS5IITV F dVEMLAID NIND
Big] ddB STNL N3N ivoNaazs| | M339e Henouos avOu O3RN QLT 03 SV Z-Y SUIHIYHOOID
- 549 BV6 oA | uopua BUR) JOARTE ST PIY GRIEDSI JIIID
AQIRIIE UIAE ASndRs aeQ | JOuphIo 4q play 3 199p ;5 JuROWy g SS3appy ¥ S50mpY € SSRIPRY ) 7 ssaappy [3peaitoa Giml Svaippy WEWIED 10 JOUPRIT 0 IEN
Jo oryRA Aypanaas Aue jo Splag
.

18

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAY




!

iLL9 B weag unu._wh 48T QU3 NOGAQED | Aol NOONQT S8 3SNOH OvIWINOLS TINNOSHId NYd
jTLr <t AXS SIS[IHSWYHINIIDNG, QAh3 ANENOG QvoH QyvQe1tN MDCVIN 58N ¢ QLINN O3 N3d O
(£4-5:11 NYT EDHHIHSROA HIYON 1L¥O0HEVH _ STIGYIS Q10 3HY 3S0CH ANMAVYHI SHOLISMTI0Yd ANGNDL,
09 S prueD LW din 353N TYIHLNOW H3YUEd OvLS| N1 ONIHSIEN TEOIHL
625°T vdb IN! w46 TN NOONOY 133HLS SENIVE 1TV FHYHAM SINIDIY aL15%3de NOTIVHe
LET'EL MBs» BN Adudns DNEFOM, 133028 HOH 8T ISNCH IINVUNSSY WYEd QU STAYIIOSEY NOLDIIIS 1INNGSYad
£9% 61 904 TTHE. 135804 NMOONYTH] T9HLSNAONI NMOONY3S QvOy IAVHEDD Zw| Q3L STAYIS dNOUD SNINYES
469 & fode ENS FHIHSLIM NOQNIMS]  Xbvd NOLSHYIN HINOS EE RO, ] ALY AWINOLL YIS T3INGe
[SE8 L6E CILATR: R 2 P L] T OTNT N3553 1 MOTEYH ALVD HOENENIAI) QAL SX00HE NN9NSS
6EQ £ SAY EIXO|  FHIHSAYOIXO ASNLIMY f ANY NOVLY LS In3 INNIAY QLTHIAMZe
87£°89 YjeIE U, IHT Lve 135dIW0S “ HLVDE 1330S NIIND QLT AN hODVEEYS
SEE'L9 WU JRaLD; gar ges FHIHSXHOA HLNOY| QI31443HS 6IX080d ANYAWOD N3d BIaNYe)
vET relgayl ICISAISUAA [SIHM AV SMOTTVY E(Lma HOLV2OTIV HevD 3404 O/ QLT ANIOSTANY Y iAW THA v/L QLY ANIOJ13DHYe
Z¥0 LT uEIng 1earn Gy T3S n NOGROD QeOy NOLONINNIX 95E QLT AN IV,
1 31%4 Hi5 611 N3 ANOLSINTDAH WIRLSNON) WYY Abvd QYO WYV ddvd 3LviS ¥3dvd
9LE'TZ utelug edin Qa3 ZON. FHIHNSINVHONLLON 1 RVHANLLLION A33HLS TIAVN dL1 3508 Y3dvd
ZTL € 340 ENE X355NS L5¥3 FAOHIOVQY HQUDIAVD ZTT-50% ASNOHH 7 ¢ QLT INVIIW AAYVH B d3WTYd
LYL S ujgig tearD 4@9 Ix0 JUIHSQHOIXDY y quCa%o 4339185 NOQNIYVLD LY3HD §S3Ud ALISHIAINGE QHOAND|
Q£8'ER snojen SROLRA. ENOPLA| 1 SNDLEA; snopea suayanoa 418 Fapueaang
££8 OT ABB OX2 NOA3Q! LEIER TANYE NIAVH TNV 3L QLT ISNOH HILLO
LSETT upeg Jeary ase PIx0 AUHSTHOIXO| ! NOGONIE Y] AuYd NGLINA OST SINAEIS X008 vIUO
ErO8T dielg 1edn ML TTAQ TIHSEALSIIHOM, “ HILShINZAAD AvOH NHGHLOTO® JATSLIRO0HS L2ViED 7 1MV SISY0
LS AAL SN N HH £85 %08 04 211 Reody
0457 vERIG MWD Jgatn LETLE £ 2] M LI9EXQS G a STANAUITIVIONYNIG VICINN T V Q17 ¥IA3W 342NDHLEON
955 VL 81 ZOISAISRIW 1W00dd3IAN| 2 AYM DHINWOTHYD SSINISNS INIWYITEYE 2L 9 Q2SN QLT IDMAHTS WAL LSIM HIFON
1134 Q% 1730 FUIHSABY3C NOLYI IR i gy 1N ISN0H INIMYI0 QLT SHILNWOD NIDEHON
§16 LE ALE TEDTH AMNBEIINYD CVOH YIA00 M3N| Xuvd SSINISNS NCIEVE ISH NMODTddY QI1LivL 130N
ZT8 OF e4€ T8 ¥3553 NIQTYM NQUIVE| TN YIS JSNOH A3153EN0TY SHNOLLYDIT8MNa AINIAD TIDIN
0T wielug dedsn e iZno DNIAOM| OYOH HIBDMSTOD T2 FSN0OH SYQln BOO T GHE LT S2DAEES OO0 NN
] Wewg en s 3103 NOLdAYHLNOS | IOqEVGIY NV 1531 QL7 X355NS LSINDSMIN
BBS WOE GZdiN|  S3TVM HLINOS) LGdmIN) SADEIVIN JTVOH 1I0UYD La3] SLNAODIV JNOUS WiQIw LSIN0SMIN
696 FHE S1QM | SHIHSQHO4LHIH QYOLLYM ) QEOALYAM A NOLXYD 1HN0D NOLXYD "TSN0OH ¥AAYE580 ROGNGT £53N0SMIN
ite M[EINE 18345 X6 a1os NOLIWYHLIOS | Ellalt-c[e b o) NV 1534 “ASNOH HIdVISMIN L35U00 7 IHIHSANVH LSINDSMIN
ZE0 £ dyaplg Loy 16 134, kSISO TNYD) H HONOY0EY3Llld Q0T I0d 04 QLT ADWNBIYESIG TYRDLLYNYIINI S/MIN
(T3 A0 698 FHIHEYIN. THIHSYONY i NOQSTIN LZFULS ATISNMOL QL7 ONIDYADYY NOSTIN
ELS T AdL 814 NOA3D NOA3D ' HANOWAT QYO BIAQIS3I AT CA7 WwNOLLVYNHILM NEN|
6T7 LUL-TE: B2 Tsl TOE ENE XISENS L5¥d v InaH VO ONVLLHOG 2T QLT XDHNYN]
9152 Ll LN R L] ‘Hritey LITHIMNOS ! An0ud HNOW YONYIN QLT ONULTAY YN SENTTTVE 7 SWNESNN
BZE MIT LYH BENagwN JUOWNYLS ¢ 3AIHO NOLSSM 6L TiLvd d HSIEWd 13ivd d N
rig'y 125 PHM IS HZLSISBaM| H3A53DE0M | avou LHDEMNY S MEVd SE3NISHE AT QALY XA OO UINIS THSIBASUIN
96T Ly £I8K SINVHIEON ARHODH WIRLSNON] $3ULSTEVZ QHYALENGD INODUYIA ¥ LN QALY SRIHSNSNd ININ)
Lrl XdE SN X3553] MOWNNG QXvKe] HaZuo ons a13ksceve Nl S SnQuvH QLY INIHSANA ATIDA 53 UN
Sk T bIEIE 1RID) Ive GZNG XICENS LSIM LSUAHAIN 3NV ANYNDB3SY3 S534d NOLITAQIN
TLEE A3b TLS| IYIHSAUOLIVIS LN3YL AD-3XOLS _ QYO TIF94NYD LhIWLEYEIQ LORO 27d 3HAL A3 HIWY
YED S dreag Jedan HAS 2LAN SINVHARON m AgEOD QYO LN ISNOH ATTHIN LT SUILHIANGD HAdvd A3IHIN
65P 97 [FL>{H:§1.1 151 st ZXH3 HD¥NAENIR GETLIXCE O d T NOWARIHESI SHZNIW
Q9L T ClLat: R NI OTAN NOTNOT .ﬁdﬁﬂ IVAQE XWve TS ISNOM XIW3IN, QLT 55384 AUOW3IN
ZET'E uinyug 183:D) BNG STAM| FRIHSSOHHS) ' HLYONTDOINE UN ATIHSH QLY ANVAWOD hid LIS
502 460 529 20U FUIHSINYH IX0LSONISYE H STUWCNAOH avoH 1INNYE AL NOUNBIRLSIO NYTRINDYIAL
195 T uEing g ZZe £3A | ALLNIACD EBETXOE O 4 AN JNCYD INVTIVIOVIA
LES £ J0G EINE| XIASENS 1SV INYNOALSVI . SO0 #ITIV ANIIA A I SI2BYT SMLOT
vOE T W[elag 10D d38 ING *35S0S 153 ] NOLHORE 5070 gQOOMHIZIG 6 dNOHD AYOLSIH TYII0S GYOH NOCANOT
00T 5T TOE IML]  INVHENININL JEEETLG el Y- ] i FHENTD A SL143N39 T SINNIAZE SINVHL NOGN CADWHIY 40 HONDY0E NOONO]
t9l % AMLE 380 MESTICAIV PAINEXN THINIDI JIAIS[H uwu HONOUOE KOOKOT FINYN 40 wOLDFUT NOGONMUH 40 H2N0U0E NOANDY
SPEL NIV Zvng X355015 15V3 NOLHSME AHMRLNOS ATM NYINOY LT LT AKVAWDD § KIOHND01
LvL PG GYE ETNE NITSNS 153m, ONIHLEOM ._ NOLONENG FSOD AvavEvd QL1 $3HAHIS AD0T NOLdIWYHITLLN
[TL0°Z2T U warn 369 ITNL| AN + QOCM NJI0T0Vd AV NOQTIA OT-PT QLT NDISIA DT
Alpti3as uaard Amads died 0PI AQ pay F1qap Jo1unoiuy < ssIppy ¥ SR ppY £ Ssupiy 1 2 ssalppy {3paEsd LR ) SEaUPRY WLYE SO I01PAIT L0 IR
10 anen ALNOaE AUR JO SEISQ

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals "

ADMA401




'

62 INT hn&_ o405 AN043NS | WYHOANWXYS ALVEIST IV STMING JHvd NOLTHYD QL SIDOIONHIAL VZNIL
Z65 9 nNg ZTM| INIAENOL QOGM ¥D00AY4 JEIRLSIG QO0M 2I0CAYd A LN $3IN3ANIS
216 ulejug 10849 ¥ LAD: AHLNIADD AV XIN3OHY AUVANVAD 2 LN, QL1IVNOILYNUILM ANOTIVL,
TS6 0T uielg 100 VHE BAL AEX _ Elaleit]:EReH BASNQA O QL1 SOUYD STHNLII SNNTVL
TLTGS uielLHg 60D 005 604 JYIHSINTH| INVATH {TxOH B IIWMS
BE YI€IUG AT T IRY AJgHNS| & TURO3B, QvON NOaNOT, D¢ BLIVA ATFUNS1SVE 8 hNOLLNS,
EST utallg Wan 1L 6TnNg x35sNS 153 ¢ s4479 3EWODSTIAL] INNIAY 30ISTTENY 9 DNIZVIS 7 $5¥10 XISTNS
&6TT £ HAT TeNg X3ISFNS 15vI 3avisivcd| 133ULS HIHON ASMDH AV1dSI0 114N SAVI4SIO DAENIRLS
L igay LTRIHY IEND NNE TTNL inax| ! wencuosmeTImM QvOoR NOAROT Q11 NYA 3 X0l INGNHOLS
58 IR MMD, HYT BNL P FDQIHENOL, AVM NDIZHINDS OT QLT ONLLANSYIN INCLS
SES T S[EIUG 1EILH QU9 S¥Y| SUIHSUAY IYYNDS TUA 855, QLY ONIHSTEND DIVIILS)
1134 s seDph-aw aNasaie| G3CON3d| - WYY'd Y208 qvOr STl QO TE QL7{3 NhuILoIVLS
60T S T13 AWHSAYIa} WYHNIdSD ISOTI SLEINNIR NEYE G0 FHL| TYAOUVYNEIALN OTIAVLES
208 SEIUG D) INE EThG| X3S5NS 1S3IM . ONIHIBOA v 0809 a1 STNAHIS HILVM NHIHINO0S
LT HHS L1 “OVON AQLIVN| ISNOH QNYTSY |ANVAWOD H3dWd 3HL 10YLNOD LIIHD} H3dVd NUIHIN0S
735°0T upesHg Iwaag QGS 604 FYIHSANYH, ANvAYH LT XQH Q 4 LD MHIHLNGS
LBT Svi TIHY A355NS 183 AMYED 1 NIED 159 Qv0yY 0733k 55 QL7 5$3NdaNS WIHOLINYT SIANNOD MUIHLNOS
0% g jeaig 44T 865 AT31443HS ! LZTXD80d ONISSID0Hd ININAY 7d ¥3L¥M L5WT HINOS,
t4'] WERIE JeRID) WL LEAW, _ SINATA NOLTR FHINID DNISSIITUD LNIWAYY| HILvM 15V3 HUNOS
144 QiL enE X3SSNS ASVIPY WYHIBOKS 010 §5T AYINIOL 3HL TYLNID 3100V SV/L QLT DM SNOLNTOS
falugad oL 980 X353k FTIWAIE[HLNOS INYT NIANISHOH NUYd IVIHLSNAN) TTvALNIE 82| 011 DAvJONS
T9¢0E 30% 6TAH |3 HSAUCA L5TIM! NOLYIHIDITO >m..5 NOIRMLINIZ T NN JUANID SNLNNODOY TYROILYN SHMIAN SHUNS
S0T qivarng X355NS LSV AZIMHINGS]  LIFTYLS NOIBTY 00T-06 ISA0H STILOYN ALIEOHLNY LEOJ WYHTHOHS.
tfregas 236 LYMHESIHD 'NBODNNY YIATIM BOLNS) 4 AYM ITUAHSY LNIQd 3804 QLN YLYHIHIVHES)
1659 T VB TEQd} LHO 40 175t SIMOIN ISTHSYIALINT €7 TSUAN NOUNGILLSIA 3 SINAYIS HINOLSND] QLY AWALYN ANDDES
E1E Lug zZva L3ISHZNOS| TADIA 1 INNIAY Qv 33N04 20vHL A0 D3OG RIMSHOS
1 NBsS 9THI wdinqupa proy Llagreq 1T Z06X08 Od EMORILA WUSIROOS
Z60'T LI 18D JHL LTMS i hOan O dvOd L408IHIIIE 65 QLY LYY NIYHVAL HYEYS)
90E 005 EFS MU0 HLNOT WYHEIH10W SHIANTIY Ndvd aLikivs T S1H6 VD QYOLNYS
8 ey ralg) WEBXIoM NOANOT 2Y0H NN SAVED 003 TIVH NEOSIOH Avd 38w
S6r"S HIENG D BNI SING X3A55NS 15v3 ! QUIVIS OYOH INOLSAOHSIE #L SNOILYONENd 85
9502 Ade PIXD ShgSpuoLl uopduiqy BE4 VNN SR Wr) sapaiea] S
s08 XX& 718 [fiatulal:} HEHOMNYYA I avowTum anoLs ASNOH YW TwADd ada v TYAGY
STLBL 16 13d| HDAOUOBH3L3d 009 X08 O 4] 53IBWIFTIC] T SINYLS AUINTD SMISSI20MUd AnINAYd YW IVAGY
CREYT MIG ZAQ[W 1S3M ADGNG AVM ATDIOYHD]ST (WIHISNANF 33314V o IND OL3 (INFONIHNLDVANNYIAL KSITHE TYACY
EIE'G viRIpg Jearn Al 9MN 1 NCONDT OVOU ALYITONIN LB IGUOT VI Y30y
=g ulEg D A3l 518 NCIOY, v NOLWH 43N0 QvOy NOOBEMIN L25 41 3A008 1383%
ficiard UYS PTXOl  JUIHSTUO4N0 NOQONIEY n F¥YNOS IHL 3SNOH 15w AT0 Q00D ATV
fix:¢:] Ive I9Y WS aag Jupray DU A pauncs ydnoaey dupeay
zT0'SY BRI HTXO|  FUHSQEOLXD ¥538 1 3NYT5IMOH] WbV SSINISNE ABNBNOAY 1 NN Qi1 ¥39unessinvd
THLE 405 vIhl ANIXPANIAIS QYOH QHOJLOISINISNE SNOUIINAGD T 3SN0OH 0534w d SL2N00UE D20 0I2dVH
99T W0 EFRNE TWINSOR03A38 ouosaas| ANROINSAIY ILYD NOUSHYW T LINA ariAsvavive
227 1 uIgIg IEAD 89 e 15vd3e n«ﬁ: NYMODATIVE 982 JSNOH WO93T31 MOBNIVY WO2TTIL MOENIVE]
tS0 T S0L TONKHSWYHDNLLLON] NYHINILLON QOOMLIHS QoY TWHODNAM £l A1 SNOSAG NITIT T3H0VE
el ET Ueg JeID 105 £0«¢; FUIHFANVH m HINOWS180d IV INBAHTIY QLT AMVAWNOD T LLOITI3 4
CES X3E 7185 x3s53 nogusvyy AvOY INS00AVY JLNID SSIANISNA HdWA0 6T QOOMATIOH DNELEINTD
STL'T Wil D Yur ING NOLROEB| 3Avdvd NOTUAYD TEOT LOZ WOQY ALY SNCOB XYUYEENIZNDY
2682 2hS ENG AIESNS LSV LINDONIT TIADEE Ik m(me_xuxm._.Zm RUNEVD B UMD NOUWSILOY 3di4 3310WAG
ZE1'S dRE §nE KIASSNS 1SY3] YIWONIY F1AOHE FHLjuvd IS18IUILINT NUNEVD & UNN 11 NOLL2A130 3did J1LQUA
ESE REIIR ITID TDT 0T, 593 _ AMOTHYH 0L59 %08 Od HIMOd ISYHIRNA
BSL'E 4NO LIHE 13SH0. 3004 QvoH Que4sNLLS HHvd SSINISNE ST 314 AGN 2T QAL DA0Z SAvd WRNNd
iy INL ENT| X3SHQAI. 41283 _ ANMAAY NOSITIOW winIdv IML § Q17 %N JNOYD SYIHSTIBNG
9T Hielda 184G BME AZDE NOGNOT 1 EvSIIXOB O 9 SITDIOANI LNIY Panud
3444 38E 60d JYIHSdWYH ANVYAYH w:ZW.i CQOOMHIYVI]  JHANZI SSTNISOE COOMHIUYT § LING IHdavED HILNIdd
SLT WiRILE 1EE oD7 ZTAE XI55 153M, ¥I5 AS ONWOD IO ATNEENY 0T 1SNHL LITULS INDVINOW 4TS5
Ly Wi 1t XXI 604 FHIHSANYH ANYAYH 66 XO8 Od QLY AZIYM HITONSLEOd
01T IIT LVE| X558 15vE SaM 8 SYIOHTIN LS T8 JSOCH NIHd1GAa SSId JLYNYHDINOd
Apnaas uaard AJuas aseQ DY pAI) Ag Py F 1G990 jJUROWY S I53Ippy T $¥alpmy € stasppy Z ssppy {apaasod Wi} uud..v!ve. TUBLLIE]D 10 JQIPIID O HUCN
FLELILTY Aarraat Aus 30 seiag

20

Joint Admimistrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




[EETT

\\\lN b atea

‘g\\\ EYLIE 2

FZI T QUL alX Addns NOLIBYNS! HLOGS 351 MO0H| tOH a13 (1} N3d vz
S80 § 2z FTAG[ZMHSHLOA LSIM atone| SLLVIISSOHI] ILVAST TYRUSNAN QUCHIUSYD Zr $3JOTIANI FUIHSAVOA
66€ VG 1039 T QTEM FHOHSHI4 ! 1t X098 0 g SILANSY B $3ONIATY UINNAD LNULSKI NOAVHDAM,
ot 18T TINL] XISSNg 18w aELNN { AvrA SM13 T SHIAWIL 10 SH00F ATHENE ATHEAM
852 WeHE 3D nna em MOOND AVOd NGV STV 2Uv153 NI VEEOLIA T LINN A
vol T YOLINS NOGNLAS] AvDY NOLLYLS I NOLRER BOOT: Hip) NOGNINS 17 NVADIBOME
09 & uieg I0rD W9 158 Torsma 1 EI3M1$34NIAIY 0L ISNOH ILVOUIAN TOLZS1HT 411 NYROIHOM
aLL 25 MAF TOM | FEIHSTE0I18AH QUOELY A _ INYT HOQNSDYTR gavAIINOE 3HL T QLT SNOLLYINENd INYILSNVINGCOM
09 T WIeIE WA i TM NOQNOY 433415 Q3VHd L] QALY AR SIAOW BAINNIAM
vE9'TE for s SHIHSHUOA ATUD|LITHS HLYON IXOB0d SAUOM SNIAUS L1{SHINOILYIST SNOS 7 HIVIINIS WYTI I
£l JiEpa WA 29Dp STI9 INHSYILSIINDD ¢ AINQAT L40HITLHM QL) SIVILNISSI JIOUDILHM
zoT 9t rdr 6TLD|NI4 INQLSNICY GvOY 1NIS Ve SSINISNT AVANYIHS| ISNOH LSIMm L1 $13100dd NDIS3A 153IM)]
£iv CL DRI ] QdE 57 50331 _ ROLEITIV TIdVHI QVOY FLYDOUUVH £5 QLT L3HOVB-SINOI AONIA
1343 ane AD3 uopue) Hiqused T 3 [eRdeD B1IA
[174r4 OXT 6SIHSXHOA HINOS! TSNS i ANM vdOuna AYWd SSINISNE AIH443HS 3SNOH A aL13406N3 MOA
S5 UIRING ST 2€ LIXD IHHSCUGING AERENYE 6ve X090 4d Q17 3N03¥CEOA|
£8y°T MES 91 5] UL U g0l neasuny ) 33415 Aqunig) $NCH eRIN Man SUOUMOS Wi Seuyy (BT,
859 WEILg D Z36 BTV 3BIHSOUO1LEIH QIFALVH AVM NTIZWVL OL7 THLNTD HLTAN YNOZA
il 21¥ TING, X355M5 LS AAMMHLNDS i LITHLS ADIMHLNDS 35N0H QOOMHIHS 11 SASNIVA
[x4g HXR €T40P NYNNIULLNC [SINISNE 2LVD 44500YD ATYM 35400 ISNON NYNNIY] ALl dINSHINLEYG ALIULO
€01 P61 uizjug 1en MYE TTIM JHIMSAYOA LSIM AYNESM30 133815 15V3 TIW| SONLEITUD ¥
03w 0T nELLg $ED L9 TN ROONON ! avou SN0 LIS DRKIVHL VIINATO £ LINNY L1 0sd) QNNoEvadnt
v96 £t usERg YRS Bl TNG NOQNIMAS IADYD SONYIAYIH BLVISE SNIOYEL SOMTAYIH B 7 L SUMN Q17 SHOI¥ALNI 2 SNOLOS LY
LT WEsE 12340 HDYZ Zvd FHIHSMINANGY i AX15¥d QY AOLSIIN Tl ail n) lvoodl
TTL QIeRIg WD HXT 0143 YD L3IYLS XYW XIS NUIHLNOS HOHUIN ALINL
[3394 uEpsg 120 157 ING NOIHD%E | avol ONMHO1:0 56 18007 AUNASILIVYHS $IALTS LI WAQISSIIO LNSQIUL
=} 274 SRN[SNDLANYHINON NOLINVYHIEON LTTSXCR O ANINLEYLI0 HIDATI STIVS ALT QY SRIVEL SNINHID SIAvML
665 L uresg 129 MQOF OINE X3$50% L5v3d | NIAYHIDVIS INIISTUD NUNBYD LNOOW T 4171 $INAHIS DNINYITD BNISNMOLE
98 XYT THY Aanng UHPY 10915 WdH LS55 aredzdpug PI] /0g § 580 =L
EVE DAS ST TWHSANOIQIR JIEYLsNNg ' 51934 ROLHSNOH A%vd TWH NOUHSNOH L7 (N} SNOLMIDS U134 X3W0L
Tes UiRY g 1830 HOT TEN MOJHON, ! HNMHON ATn IA0YD TE BMHSNENd 3T N WAL
[rads L =T FCIUON RNAT SHONGE TMULSNCN XIIAMGUYH av0% MOaYIWaio QL7 AJANVH 'R UTIOL
LPT BT 60d FHIHSIWVH LNYAYH w qQyoy YINNId Wy SSINISNE YNOAVIONS Ty LINO QLT SNOLNICS AL
L UEIIE WHD O1E 5ING X358NS 15v3 GHO4YIS INNIAY SONLLSYH S Y3HLOYE3WYL WLL]
w30 LT BZ v98) SONVIONN tSIM HiV3IH AT1QvHDf ONICVRL SIAVIBONHEOD) B NOLITYYHE 6 JaNN G1T AM3INOILYLS ¥ITIL
TrE UFEIME TS0 d05 ENG X355M5 15v3 . 3a0H QVOU ONY LY L6 Q47 SHIUASAIOT SYINOHL
ot ot 39T6L0d|  k3ITSNS LSAM HILSIHIIHD i NV S.N22YE FOMTHIND NU0D 3HL 411 HVOD3 SYINOHL
66L‘T NME £88 X35505 15w IADH 0" INQLEDNAIT S S-Tsunn QL7 510U INCD MODGKIM T RODA SYINCHL
EEE'E RIS LIS HAT 9N JNHSTI04039, Oﬂ Figvisnna ANNIAY S ONYTISNI T MNHIADLS IHL
ST g e nac seg SANYIQIN AS3M| s Q1IN NOLLNS 24VLS3 INIGVHL d¥DICAID T AL ANYINDD WNETY QULOH IHL
it WeIug Je3ID) 501230 Y310 m AYOH JUASENYIN FUINID HTAYVE 9T SIUM ATIVIZ DOG TULT IHL|
976 TR Qsp el AWIHSAYOLXO NOQONIEY| Advd NOLTW 03T LiNM J17 SILAHIS X008 NOLSEWWN O $5dd AHOLISIH JHL
98T T SNEWIE WD T8 BN YI1SIHINVIN _ 133415 HLASVZMA T ISNOH HIIBVZI QLT ANVEWOD YarH THL
£78 £ uleYIg IEMD) HAT 219 FHHSYILEIINTTD H BISIINGTD A $113MYILYA ANYANOD GHYD HSILIBG 1V3¥D 3HL
969 ST M3 TINENDN WILSTHIOW] ALWIST AL AVAMOINKvOE TIVAMALI KM Z NN NOHAGIELGIQ LIS 07D ANYIWNOD AMINCLLYLS Q314D IHL
06 H38 OZRE X35SNS LSV INYNCULSVI ! avOs Ohvidn EF 350 YuvL ALIDOS INBNOALSYT 21
610 T Bdy ToH3) PTIGUINIG | RItAdINGY Badling 7 asnoy edosny Augdiro] DIeLus’ 3y} |
LIEErY MAQL 20D x35533 B3LSIHITOD b naguo ontives QvQl YILSIHI D, QLY 3AY3IS NOOD L]
156 6 UL 1R NHE £98 SGNYIONN 1S3 RIPADSTIVH] 1334LS WYHIONIWAIE 6 NOLSINROD 1578 2HL
£1Z V3P 1204 FHIHSAWVH [SORISYE M3 ONISYE Sﬁr& ONADYS H3ddn SIJANIS INATATH NOULVIZOSSY TNSOACINY IHL
Apmas UBANE 110335 10 JOUPIS AG Pray 3 1G9P JO JunblLyY S SSpPY v SSAPPY € S3IPPY FET [apoarsod Yipa) S532pRy WIELLEY) 40 S0P JO SHUEN
E-T LIS Apnoas g jo 5)|8ag i

21

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01




.\,\\‘N‘\h feq ' I\.\\y\“\\ aumeusdis

LLTDET 89.°189 s|Rjol
saJeys paJdiajaq 000°08T 000’081 ) 2413 "W|GNQ 193415 ASqqV BIPPIA O paywin uos g uose3z
saleys Adeutpi LLTOS 89/'106 ' Jvg INE ‘Uoilydiig ‘pecy 3SINyMoID 9 PaLr] U Jaguy
pIaYy saleys Jo s|e3aq 3N{eA {BUILLDON pIay _ (opodisad LYilm) S531ppPY Jap|oyaleys Jo awenN
s2uBYS JO ON !

SHAATOHIYVHS ANVJdINOD

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMADT

22




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

>~
Z‘ ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the Period from 13 January 2011 to 4 Appendix D

February 2011

Employee Grade (Hours) {£'s)
Partner / Semor Associate Jnr Analtyst/ Total Hours Total Cost Average
Director Associate / Analyst Support Rate p/h

Administration and Planning
Strategy and Control 10 17 2 55 00 23.7 9,254.50 390
Statutory Duties o1 00 05 24 30 570 00 190
Job Admimistration 00 118 60 82 26.0 7,885 50 303
Cash Accounting and Time Records ¢0 00 00 14 6 14 6 2,960.00 203
Intemnal Documentation and IT 04 00 25 00 29 930.00 321
Realisatwon of Assets - Fixed Charge
Sale of Assets 295 49 5 00 00 79 0 37,257.50 472
Internal and External Documentation 00 00 05 00 05 140.00 280
Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Internal and External Documentation 00 00 13 00 1.3 364,00 280
Reahsation of Assets - Floating Charge
Sale of Assets 04 00 134 00 13.8 4,274 50 310
Retention of Title 00 00 1913 g5 28,8 7,151,50 248
Internal and External Commumcation 00 040 270 00 27.0 7,560 00 280
Trading
Imitial Actions 110 46 5 75 00 650 27,677.50 426
Cash Accounting 20 00 12 00 32 1,486.00 464
Ongoing Trading Activities 00 190 290 6 04 3100 95,623 00 308
Internal and External Commumcation 00 29 05 00 25 960 00 384
Creditors
Bank and Creditor Reporting 05 10 00 00 15 697.50 465
Creditors Committee 00 00 00 00 00 0.00 -
Creditor Dealings 07 30 796 933 176 6 38,778 00 220
Employees 00 04 95 20 11.9 3,131.,50 263
Totals 45.6 150 4 464 9 130 4 7913 246,701.00 312

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAC1

22




British Bookshops and Statoners Limited - [n Admimistration

>~
Z‘_ Z0oLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix E
Administrators' fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 1s Zolfo Caoper's policy i relation to
» staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
+ professional advisors, and

e  disbursements.

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and expenience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Semor Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment  On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case. The Joint Admmstrators charge out rate schedule below
provides details of all grades of staff and thetr expenence level.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Admimistrators would advise that time spent by
treasury 1n relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only 1f there 1s a large
block of time ncurred by a member of the secretanal team, e.g. report compilation and
distnbution, do the Joint Administrators seek to charge and recover their time n this
regard.

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment the Joint Adrmimistrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Joint Admimistrators have also indicated alongside, the basis of their fee
arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Mayer Brown LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
GA Europe Investments 200 Limited {disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
Prettys Solicitors (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premium

Gooch Cunbiffe Whale Limited (valuation and disposal Fixed pre-agreed fee

advice)

Edward Symmons (valuations advice) Fixed pre-agreed fee

Insol Group (employee related matters} Hourly rate and disbursements

Jont Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMADT

23




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Admimstration

1.3

. .~
Z‘_ Z0LFo COOPER

The Jomt Admimstrators choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
experience and abibity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically 1\dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable
will be any properly rexmbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators and their
staff

Category 2 disbursements do require pnior approval by creditors before they are paixd If
they are incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the Joint Admimstrators
Proposals. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

» Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to crecdhtors and other copying.

Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 1s detailed below

Description £
Partner/Director:

Partner 1* 445
Partner 2* 395
Director 340

Senfor Associate:

Senior Associate 1* 315
Senior Associate 2* 265
Associate/Analyst

Associate 230
Analyst* 220
Junior Analyst and Support Staff:

Junior Analtyst* 115
Senior Treasury Associate 155
Treasury Associate 105
Treasury Analyst 80
Support 75
“Key

Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level

Partner 2 - Partners with less than 3 years experience at partner tevel

Senior Associate 1 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Assoclate 2 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst - Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year

Junior Anglyst - First year Analysts

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Propaosals

ADM401

24




